
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

JUNE 2, 2025 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of resolution to authorize Budget Amendment #2025-5 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Finance 

 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS:  

 Increase to General Fund fund balance of $347,000 

 Net zero impact Parks and Rec, Forfeiture, Water and Sewer and Self Insurance 

Health Care funds fund balances.   

 Library Board approved budget amendments 

 CDBG amendment to increase fund balance for prior years deferred revenue.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The City’s annual budget is adopted by the third Monday in May each year and is 

effective July 1st each year. In accordance with the State Budget Act, budget 

amendments are to be completed throughout the fiscal year to reflect the most 

current information available related to revenue and expenditure budgets. Budget 

amendments that have a positive or negative impact on fund balance or change the 

function total are prepared for Council approval. Amendments between line-items 

within the same budget function (that do not have any impact on fund balance) are 

managed at the administration level. Historically the administration has presented 

quarterly budget amendments, but several contracts have been awarded or will be 

awarded for projects that were not part of the adopted budgets to date.    

 

The proposed budget amendment resolution and budget amendment details are 

attached for the projects/initiatives as follows: 

 

GENERAL FUND 101 

 

The proposed budget amendment reflects an increase to fund balance from recurring 

operating interest income of $347,000. Total revenues are proposed to increase 

$23,530 in state grants to offset the increase in expenses by $23,530 for the purchase 

of an electric gator.  The purchase of the gator is below the City’s $25,000 purchasing 

policy and therefore, did not go before the Council for approval, The City received 

$126,900 of EECBG Equipment Rebate grant funds which application for the grant was 

previously approved by council.  See green highlighted lines on attached detail.  Total 

operating interest income increases $378,460 based on a conservative request during 



the initial budget process in the prior year.  All other amounts being amended are only 

moving budgeted costs between departments.   

 

The budget amendment shifts insurance savings from one department to cover 

insurance overages in another. See the orange highlighted lines.  

 

City Council approved a new janitorial contract on November 12, 2024.  It was 

determined that the original janitorial services were not consistently meeting the needs 

of the City and the City concluded to terminate their services and contract with GDI 

Integrated Facility Services at an estimated increase in cost of $28,000 annually.  The 

motion sheet on November 12, 2024, stated “The current year-to-date interest income 

is higher than expected, and the additional income will be available to cover the 

additional janitorial costs; this will be reflected in the 2nd quarterly budget 

amendment.”  The budget amendment was pushed back to the 3rd quarter using 

interest income, as stated on the November 12th motion sheet, to cover the additional 

cost of the contract. See grey highlighted rows. 

 

On February 10, 2025, the council approved the use of the Economic Development 

Department to fund the purchase of rifle vest plates for the Police Department.  In 

addition, the Economic Development Department savings are being used to fund the 

Historical Commission purchase of a microfiche reader.  See blue highlighted rows.   

 

The amendment also moves the current budget in the General Fund for a contribution 

to the Forfeiture Fund for vehicle purchases from a “transfers out” account to an 

“operating” expenditure account.  This change is a mandated change from the 

federal government (change in the Forfeiture Fund as well).  Since COVID, the federal 

forfeiture funds have been slow to come into the City; therefore, the funds are not 

available to purchase budgeted vehicles requiring the General Fund to make up any 

difference.  See yellow highlighted rows.   

 

The remaining pink highlighted rows are moving budgeted savings in some 

departments to cover known overages year to date in other departments.   

 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES FUND 208 

 

The amendment proposes increasing program revenues and expenses for year-to-date 

actuals.  The parks staff estimated revenue and expenses based on estimated 

enrollment in programs.  The programs can have more or less depending on the 

season.  

 

FORFEITURE FUND 262 

 

As stated above, the budgeted “transfer in” to the forfeiture fund from the General Fund 

is required to be moved from the transfers revenue account to an operating account for 

the expenditures being covered by to the General Fund. 

 

 

 



 

LIBRARY FUND 271 AND LIBRARY CONTRIBUTION FUND 272 

 

The amendment reflects the Library Board approved budget amendments. 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND 274 

 

The proposed increase to revenue adjusts revenue from the prior year deferred revenue 

(following governmental accounting rules).  The amendment eliminates the deficit 

reported in the 6/30/24 audit due to the timing of the grant reimbursement.   

 

WATER AND SEWER FUND 592 

 

The increase in revenue and expenses (net zero) covers an insurance claim 

reimbursement and corresponding expenses to fix the damage. 

 

SELF INSURANCE – HEALTH CARE FUND 677 

 

The Self Insurance Health Care Fund tracks health insurance claims through a HAP 

administered plan.  Individual funds area charged premium based insurance rates 

called “illustrative rates” to cover actual claims and administrative costs along with 

creating a reserve for possible significant future claims.  Beginning January 1, 2025, the 

city’s high-deductible plan was moved from Priority Health to HAP as well.  The 

additional plan moving to the self-insured heath care fund required an amendment for 

the additional expenses and revenues related to that move.   

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of resolution to authorize Budget Amendment 

#2025-5. 

  



INCREASE
(DECREASE)

Interest Income 378,460$             
State Sources 23,530                 
Licenses, Permits, and Charges for Services (3,460)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 398,530$            

APPROPRIATIONS
City Manager

Personnel Services (10,500)$              
Other Services and Charges (14,872)                

Personnel Services (35,000)                
City Clerk

Personnel Services (30,000)                
Other Services and Charges (30,000)                

Assessing Department
Personnel Services 13,788                 

Other Services and Charges 28,000                 

Capital Outlay 23,530                 
City Attorney, Insurance, & Claims Department

Other Services and Charges (37,100)                
Police Department

Capital Outlay 197,690               
Fire Department

Personnel Services 158,572               
Other Services and Charges -                           

Personnel Services (29,084)                
Supplies (4,000)                  
Other Services and Charges (39,794)                

Novi Youth Assistance
Personnel Services (1,600)                  
Other Services and Charges (200)                     
Supplies (1,500)                  

Historical Commission
Other Services and Charges 13,600                 

Transfers to Other Funds
Transfers Out (150,000)              

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 51,530$              

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance 347,000$            

Ending Fund Balance $12,829,502
Fund Balance as a % of total annual expenditures 30%

Finance Department

Integrated Solutions - Facility Management

Integrated Solutions - FM: Parks Maintenance

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following                  
Budget Amendment# 2025-5 is authorized:

GENERAL FUND
REVENUES

Economic Development

Page 1 of 3



INCREASE
(DECREASE)

Program Revenue 76,000$               
Older Adult Program Revenue 20,000                 

TOTAL REVENUES 96,000$              

756 Program Expenditures 96,000$               
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 96,000$              

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance -$                    

Ending Fund Balance $911,682
Fund Balance as a % of total annual expenditures 24%

Transfers In (150,000)$            
TOTAL REVENUES (150,000)$           

(150,000)              
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (150,000)$           

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance -$                    

Property tax revenue 25,890$               
State sources 21,226                 
Interest Income 66,172                 
Other Revenue 3,950                   
Donations 4,450                   

TOTAL REVENUES 121,688$            

7,205$                 
Supplies (14,600)                

11,291                 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,896$                

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance 117,792$            

LIBRARY FUND
REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS 
Personnel Services

Other Services and Charges

FORFEITURE FUND
REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS 
Capital Outlay

REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS 

PARKS, RECREATION, & CULTURAL SERVICES FUND

Page 2 of 3



INCREASE
(DECREASE)

Donations 22,985$               
Interest Income 17,048                 

TOTAL REVENUES 40,033$              

17,817$               
(73,550)                

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (55,733)$             

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance 95,766$              

Federal Grants 26,281                 
TOTAL REVENUES 26,281$              

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance 26,281$              

Other Revenue 30,390$               
TOTAL REVENUES 30,390$              

Other Services and charges 30,390$               
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 30,390$              

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance -$                    

Other Revenue 10,000$               
Licenses, permits, charges for services 610,000               

TOTAL REVENUES 620,000$            

Personnel services 620,000$             
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 620,000$            

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance -$                    

Cortney Hanson
City Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution  
adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi                          

at a regular meeting held on May 19, 2025

SELF INSURANCE - HEALTH CARE FUND
REVENUES 

APPROPRIATIONS 

WATER AND SEWER
REVENUES 

APPROPRIATIONS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND
REVENUES 

LIBRARY CONTRIBUTION FUND
REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS 
Supplies
Capital Outlay

Page 3 of 3



GL # Project/Item Description Budget Category Amount

Revenues
101-000.00-632.350 Fire Station #5 Lease Licenses, permits & charges for services (3,460)              
101-000.00-665.000 Interest in investments Interst income 28,000              
101-000.00-665.000 Interest in investments Interst income 347,000            
101-000.00-665.015 Medstar interest rental income Interest income 3,460                
101-000.00-540.100 EECBG CEMS State Revenue Grant State grants 23,530              

398,530$          
Expenditures
101-172.00-956.200 City wide training and workshops Other services and charges (6,322)              
101-172.00-705.000 Temporary salaries Personnel services (3,500)              
101-172.00-716.000 Insurance Personnel services (7,000)              
101-301.00-986.057 Rifle Vest Plates Capital Outlay 47,690             
101-728.00-705.000 Temporary salaries Personnel services (24,960)            
101-728.00-715.000 Social security Personnel services (3,944)              
101-728.00-717.000 Workers compensation Personnel services (180)                 
101-728.00-740.000 Operating supplies Supplies (3,000)              
101-728.00-740.020 Supplies-Internal Events Supplies (1,000)              
101-728.00-809.000 Memberships and dues Other services and charges (15,300)            
101-728.00-816.000 Professional services Other services and charges (1,000)              
101-728.00-850.000 Internal technology Other services and charges (11,494)            
101-728.00-956.000 Conferences and workshops Other services and charges (12,000)            
101-265.00-814.200 Janitorial contracts Other services and charges 28,000              
101-265.10-982.081 Electric Gator Capital outlay 23,530             
101-172.00-816.017 Executive coaching Other services and charges (8,550)              
101-191.00-719.000 Unemployment insurance Personnel services (35,000)            
101-215.00-705.315 Election workers Other services and charges (30,000)            
101-215.00-716.000 Insurance Personnel services (30,000)            
101-228.00-816.042 Professional Services - Network Other services and charges (59,658)            
101-257.00-704.250 Final Payout Personnel services 11,588             
101-266.00-971.000 Land acquisition Other services and charges (35,000)            
101-266.00-820.000 Property and liability insurance Other services and charges (2,100)              
101-301.00-983.262 Vehicles - Forfeiture Contra Capital Outlay 150,000           
101-336.00-705.350 Auxiliary Firefighters Personnel services 108,572            
101-336.00-716.000 Insurance Personnel services 37,000              
101-336.00-706.000 Overtime - Fire Personnel services 13,000              
101-773.00-705.000 Temporary salaries Personnel services (1,600)              
101-773.00-728.000 Postage Other services and charges (200)                 
101-773.00-740.000 Operating supplies Supplies (1,500)              
101-257.00-704.250 Final Payout Personnel services 2,200                
101-803.00-880.400 Historical commission Other services and charges 13,600              
101-905.00-991.228 Principal - SBITA Exp Debt Service 55,132             
101-905.00-995.228 Interest  SBITA Exp Debt Service 4,526               
101-966.00-995.262 Transfer to Forfeiture Fund Transfers Out (150,000)          

51,530$            

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance 347,000$         

Ending Fund Balance $12,829,502
Fund Balance as a % of total annual expenditures 30%

Revenues
208-000.00-653.020 Sportsfield Rentals Program Revenue 18,000$            
208-000.00-653.629 Cultrual Arts Camp Program Revenue 12,000              
208-000.00-653.512 Camp Lakeshore Program Revenue 30,000              
208-000.00-653.642 Dance Programs Program Revenue 16,000              
208-000.00-653.567 Older Adult Fitness Older Adult Program Revenue 20,000              

96,000$            

Expenditures
208-756.00-705.208 Parks Building Attendee PRCS Administration 25,000$            
208-756.00-960.010 Youth Soccer League Program Expenditures 25,000              
208-756.00-960.322 Pickleball Leagues Program Expenditures 2,000                
208-756.00-960.509 Sports Camps Program Expenditures 30,000              
208-756.00-960.642 Dance Programs Program Expenditures 5,000                
208-756.00-960.643 Theater Programs Program Expenditures 9,000                

96,000$            

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance -$                 

Ending Fund Balance $911,682
Fund Balance as a % of total annual expenditures 24%

Revenues
262-000.00-699.101 Transfer From General Fund Transfer in (150,000)$        

(150,000)$        
Expenditures
262-302.00-983.001 Vehicles - Contra Capital outlay (150,000)$        

(150,000)$        

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance -$                 

Forfeiture Fund 262

Budget Amendment# 2025-5 - June 2, 2025

General Fund 101

Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services Fund 208

Page 1 of 3



GL # Project/Item Description Budget Category Amount

Budget Amendment# 2025-5 - June 2, 2025

Revenues
271-000.00-402.000 Tax Revenue - Current Levy Property taxes 7,171$              
271-000.00-404.003 Tax Revenue - Brownfield B1 Property taxes 4                      
271-000.00-404.007 Tax Revenue - Brownfield B3 17 Property taxes 4,758                
271-000.00-404.008 Tax Revenue - CIA Cap 2018 Property taxes 5,332                
271-000.00-404.009 Tax Revenue - Brownfield B4 21 Property taxes (36)                   
271-000.00-404.001 Tax Revenue - Brownfield B4X Property taxes 64                    
271-000.00-412.000 Tax Revenue - C/Y Del PPT Property taxes 8,000                
271-000.00-414.000 Tax Revenue - Tax Tribunal Accr Property taxes 1,000                
271-000.00-415.000 Tax Revenue - Cnty Chargebk Property taxes (403)                 
271-000.00-567.000 State Aid State sources 10,000              
271-000.00-658.000 State penal fines State sources 11,226              
271-000.00-665.000 Interest on Investments Interest income 56,000              
271-000.00-669.500 Unrealized gain(loss) invest Interest income 10,172              
271-000.00-674.289 Adult Programming Donations 8,450                
271-000.00-674.400 Gifts and donations Donations (4,000)              
271-000.00-675.000 Miscellaneous income Other revenue (6,000)              
271-000.00-675.006  Car Charging Other revenue (50)                   
271-000.00-675.100 Copier Other revenue 7,500                
271-000.00-675.300 Meeting Room Other revenue 2,500                

121,688$          
Expenditures
271-000.00-704.000 Permanent Salaries Personnel Services 29,405$            
271-000.00-705.000 Temporary Salaries Personnel Services (23,000)            
271-000.00-706.000 Overtime Personnel Services 500                  
271-000.00-716.000 Insurance Personnel Services 5,000                
271-000.00-716.200 HSA - Employer Contribution Personnel Services (1,900)              
271-000.00-716.999 Ins. Employee Reimbursement Personnel Services (1,800)              
271-000.00-719.000 Unemployment Ins Personnel Services (1,000)              
271-000.00-726.400 Supplies - Cash Over/Under Supplies 100                  
271-000.00-727.000 Office supplies Supplies (6,000)              
271-000.00-728.000 Postage Supplies (3,000)              
271-000.00-740.000 Operating supplies Supplies (6,800)              
271-000.00-741.000 Supplies-Uniforms Supplies 1,500                
271-000.00-742.100 Book Fines Supplies (400)                 
271-000.00-802.000 Data Processing - OnBase Other Charges and Services 300                  
271-000.00-802.100 Bank Service Charges Other Charges and Services (3,500)              
271-000.00-803.000 Independent Audit Other Charges and Services (178)                 
271-000.00-806.000 Legal Fees Other Charges and Services (4,500)              
271-000.00-817.000 Custodial Services Other Charges and Services 8,000                
271-000.00-818.000 TLN Central Services Other Charges and Services (5)                     
271-000.00-820.000 Property & Liability Insurance Other Charges and Services (1,126)              
271-000.00-851.000 Telephone Other Charges and Services 2,000                
271-000.00-862.000 Mileage Other Charges and Services 900                  
271-000.00-882.200 Employee Assistance Program Other Charges and Services 1,000                
271-000.00-900.000 Print, Graphic Design, Publish Other Charges and Services (7,000)              
271-000.00-923.000 Water and Sewer Other Charges and Services 300                  
271-000.00-934.000 Building Maintenance Other Charges and Services 15,100              

3,896$              

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance 117,792$         

Revenues
272-000.00-669.500 Unrealized gain (loss) Investments Interest income 17,048$            
272-000.00-674.036 Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Donations (500)                 
272-000.00-674.046 Makerspace (iCube) Rev Donations 2,610                
272-000.00-674.229 Raising a Reader Sponsors Donations (1,000)              
272-000.00-674.230 Collections/Materials Rev Donations 4,018                
272-000.00-674.231 Buildings/Ground/Furniture Rev Donations 3,068                
272-000.00-674.232 Programming Revenue Donations 10,589              
272-000.00-674.233 Technology Library Rev Donations (1,000)              
272-000.00-674.234 Undesignated Misc. Donations Donations (1,000)              
272-000.00-674.235 Marketing Sponsorships Donations 6,200                

40,033$            
Expenditures
272-000.00-742.036 Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Supplies (400)$               
272-000.00-742.046 Makerspace (iCube) Supplies 3,610                
272-000.00-742.230 Collections/Materials Supplies 4,018                
272-000.00-742.232 Programming Expenditures Supplies 10,589              
272-000.00-976.000 Bldg. Improvements/Furniture Capital Outlay 18,300              
272-000.00-976.140 Automated Return System (AST) Capital Outlay (86,850)            
272-000.00-976.141 Main Entrance /Parking Lot Capital Outlay (20,000)            
272-000.00-976.143 WiFI Upgrade; Firewall Capital Outlay 15,000              

(55,733)$          

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance 95,766$           

Library Fund 271

Library Contribution Fund 272

Page 2 of 3



GL # Project/Item Description Budget Category Amount

Budget Amendment# 2025-5 - June 2, 2025

Revenues
274-000.00-522.100 HCD Program reimbursements Federal grants 26,281$            

26,281$            

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance 26,281$           

Revenues
592-000.00-676.100 Insurance Reimbursement Other revenue 30,390$            

30,390$            
Expenditures
592-536.00-820.001 Insurance deductibles Other Charges and Services 30,390$            

30,390$            

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance -$                 

Revenues
677-000.00-676.677 Reimbursement - Stop Loss Other revenue 10,000$            
677-000.00-613.000 Charges for services Licenses, permits, charges for services 610,000            

620,000$          
Expenditures
677-677.00-716.002 Health Insurance Claims Personnel services 620,000            

620,000$          

Net Increase (decrease) to fund balance -                   

Water & Sewer Fund 592

Self Insurance - Health Care Fund 677

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 274

Page 3 of 3



 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

FEBRUARY 10, 2025 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval to purchase 134 rifles plates for the Novi Police Department from On 

Duty Gear, LLC., through an existing cooperative purchase agreement with North 

Carolina Sheriff’s Association Fire Responder Supplies and Equipment 

Procurement Program (Contract #NCSA 25-02-0521) in the amount of $47,690 

and amend the budget.  

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Public Safety 
 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS:  

 In 2023 the Novi Police Department transitioned to a load bearing external vest 

system. 

 The Novi Police Department currently supplies its officers with critical response 

vests that have a ballistic rating for rifle rounds. These critical response vests are 

only worn when an officer expects an increase likelihood that they will be shot 

and not during routine operations. 

 Directive 740 mandates that officers “shall” wear these vests during certain high-

risk situations. This has created a situation where officers are forced to wear a 

critical response vest over their external vest during certain incidents creating 

multiple safety and operational problems.  

 Current situation causes loss of less lethal force options, loss of evidence as body 

cameras are blocked, loss of communication equipment as well as other 

additional problems.  

 Amend the General Fund budget to move $47,690 from the vacancy savings in 

the Economic Development department (101-728.00-705.000) to cover the cost 

of the rifle vest plates in the Police Department (101-301.00-986.057). 

 

 FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 

  FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 Total 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 47,690.00 $      0 $      0 $ 47,690.00 

BUDGET         

1. Rifle Vest Plates  

(101-301.00-986.057)  
$      0 $      0 $      0 $      0 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 47,690.00 $ $ $  

     

 Net effect to Fund Balance $0  



BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

In 2023 the Novi Police Department began to transition to a loadbearing vest system. 

Prior to this transition the majority of an officer’s equipment (pistol, radio, Taser, 

magazines, baton, pepper spray, handcuffs etc.) was located on their belts. The hips 

are an unnatural location to carry such a heavy weight which resulted in adverse 

health conditions for our officers. The loadbearing vests allowed officers to move their 

equipment off their belts and distribute the weight more naturally across their torso 

and onto their shoulders.  This was a positive and necessary change to improve the 

health and longevity of our officers.   

 

The Novi Police Department has an expectation that its officers will promptly respond 

to and address high risk events such as an active shooter incident. According to the 

National Institute of Justice 25.1% of mass casualty incidents involved an assault rifle. 

Additionally, Department of Justice statistics on officers feloniously killed from 2010-

2019 shows that nearly 20% of the 511 fatalities occurred using a rifle. Unfortunately, 

the soft body armor that our officers currently wear does not offer protection from 

rifle rounds.  

  

The Novi Police Department currently supplies its officers with critical response vests 

that have a ballistic rating for rifle rounds. These critical response vests are only worn 

when an officer expects an increase likelihood that they will be shot and not during 

routine operations. Directive 740 mandates that officers “shall” wear these vests 

during certain high-risk situations. This has created a situation where officers are 

forced to wear a critical response vest over their external vest during certain 

incidents creating multiple safety and operational problems. This was not an issue 

when officer carried their equipment on their belts because the critical response 

vests did not prevent access to equipment. These problems are explained in detail 

on the attached memorandum.  

 

The recommendation is that we purchase rifle plates for our external load bearing 

vests. This purchase will provide protection from rifle rounds when they are on routine 

patrol as well as for critical incidents.  

 

The purchase will be made off the North Carolina’s Sheriffs’ Association First 

Responders and Equipment Procurement Program (NCSA – Contract #25-02-0521). 

Our current vest provider, On Duty Gear, LLC., is also our preferred vendor for this 

purchase based on the history of our relationship, length of the relationship (13 

years), quality of product and customer on site services as well as providing an 

additional discount from the pricing provided off the NCSA Contract. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to purchase 134 rifles plates for the Novi Police 

Department from On Duty Gear, LLC., through an existing cooperative purchase 

agreement with North Carolina Sheriff’s Association Fire Responder Supplies and 

Equipment Procurement Program (Contract #NCSA 25-02-0521) in the amount of 

$47,690 and amend the budget. 

 



 

    TO:   ERICK W. ZINSER  
    DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY/CHIEF OF POLICE 

    FROM:  DANIEL JENKINSON, SERGEANT 

    SUBJECT:     RIFLE PLATE PURCHASE 

    DATE:           JANUARY 8, 2025 

     
 

 
 

                                                                                        
BACKGROUND: 
In 2023 the Novi Police Department began to transition to a loadbearing vest system. 
Prior to this transition the majority of an officer’s equipment (Pistol, Radio, Taser, 
Magazines, baton, pepper spray, handcuffs etc.) was located on their belts. The hips 
are an unnatural location to carry such a heavy weight which resulted in adverse 
health conditions for our officers. The loadbearing vests allowed officers to move their 
equipment off their belts and distribute the weight more naturally across their torso and 
onto their shoulders.  This was a positive and necessary change to improve the health 
and longevity of our officers.   
 
The Novi Police Department also has an expectation that its officers will promptly 
respond to and address high risk events such as active shooter incident. According to 
the National Institute of Justice 25.1% of mass casualty incidents involved an assault rifle. 
Additionally, Department of Justice statistics on officers feloniously killed from 2010-2019 
shows that nearly 20% of the 511 fatalities occurred using a rifle. Unfortunately, the soft 
body armor that our officers currently wear does not offer protection from rifle rounds.   
 
The Novi Police Department currently supplies its officers with critical response vests that 
have a ballistic rating for rifle rounds. These critical response vests are only worn when 
an officer expects an increase likelihood that they will be shot and not during routine 
operations. Directive 740 mandates that officers “shall” wear these vests during certain 
high-risk situations. This has created a situation where officers are forced to wear a 
critical response vest over their external vest during certain incidents creating multiple 
safety and operational problems. This was not an issue when officer carried their 
equipment on their belts because the critical response vests did not prevent access to 
equipment. These problems are explained in greater detail in this memorandum.  
 
LOSS OF LESS LETHAL FORCE OPTIONS: 
Novi Police Officer are provided with multiple less lethal options to end a potentially 
deadly situation without loss of life. Equipment such as Tasers, Batons and Sabre Pepper 
Spray are all less lethal options afforded to Novi Police Officers. Most officers are 
carrying these items on their external vest which are covered up when utilizing our 
critical response vests. Losing access to these less lethal options will force officers to use 

MEMORANDUM 



2 

their handgun or rifle to end a situation that might have been resolved without loss of 
life.   
 
LOSS OF EVIDENCE: 
Novi Police Officers wear body cameras on their external vests which capture vital 
evidence. It is the publics expectation that video footage of critical events be available 
and can be used to quickly soothe public unrest over a controversial incident. Our 
current critical response vests cover up our body worn cameras making the footage 
useless. Covering our cameras during events that have a higher likelihood of deadly 
force being used will degrade public trust and increase liability.  
 
LOSS OF COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT: 
Maintaining communication is one of the most important elements of any critical event. 
The proper flow of information is vital to managing resources and maintaining 
operational integrity at any major incident. The majority of Novi Police Officer currently 
wear their radios on their external vests. When our current critical response vests are 
placed over our radios it renders them inoperable during a critical event such as an 
active shooter. This will make relaying lifesaving information such as the location of 
victims and the shooter impractical.  Also, officer will not be able to broadcast their 
location which will increase the possibility of blue on blue fatality and decreased 
operational efficiency.  
 
ADDITIONAL PROBLEMS:   
The majority of the equipment on an Officer external vests is located toward the 
waistline. When our critical response vests are placed over our external vests they do 
not sit flat but on an angle towards the officer’s neck. This angle will push projectiles or 
fragmentation toward an officers unprotected neck. This angle also makes taking a 
precision shot from the prone position impractical if not impossible.  
 
During a critical incident such as a school shooter every second counts.  Officers in 
recent events have come under public scrutiny for taking time to put on additional 
equipment while kids are actively dying. The time it takes for officers to put on their 
critical response vests will slow their response and potentially cost lives.   
 
It should also be noted that officers may not have access to additional equipment such 
as additional pistol magazines, handcuffs and tourniquets since they would be covered 
by the critical response vests. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
I would highly recommend making the purchase of rifle plates for our external vests a 
priority. This purchase will provide protection from rifle rounds when they are on routine 
patrol as well as for critical incidents. We fully expect that our officers will run into certain 
priority calls such as active shooter incidents in schools. Failing to provide our officers 
with the lifesaving protection they need to survive an incident that we expect them to 
enter is problematic. Three officers in Michigan have already been fatally shot this year 
and the state of Michigan has experienced two school shootings in addition to a mass 
shooting at a children’s splash pad.   



3 

 
PURCHASE: 
(14)- 7 X 9 Plates                              $3,710.00 
(76)- 8 X 10 Plates                            $26,600.00 
(44)-10 X 12 Plates                           $17,380.00 
Total:                                                 $47,690.00  
 
 



4 

 
 
 

Picture of Officer without critical response vest. 
 



5 

 
 
 

Picture of critical response vests when worn over external vest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 

 
 

Picture of critical response vests when worn over external vest. 



Quote
Date

1/27/2025

Quote #

4263

Name / Address

Novi Police Dept.
ATTN:  Dan Jenkinson
45125 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

Terms

Net 30

Rep Project

Total

ON DUTY GEAR, LLC
44315 N. Groesbeck Hwy.

Clinton Township, MI 48036
Phone: (586) 463-0099

Item Description Qty Cost Total

AE-PLTAEICW7X9 Armor Express Surge Level III ICW Multi-Curve Rifle
Plate-Full Cut

14 265.00 3,710.00

AE-PLTAEICW8X10 Armor Express Surge Level III ICW Multi-Curve Rifle
Plate-Full Cut

76 350.00 26,600.00

AE-PLTAEICW10X12 Armor Express Surge Level III ICW 10x12 Rifle
Plate-Shooter's Cut, Multi-Curve

44 395.00 17,380.00

FREE SHIPPING
Quote Valid Through 02/28/2025

PLEASE NOTE:  On Duty Gear is the #1 National Distributor
of Armor Express Body Armor and is able to facilitate
purchases for agencies through any State contracts, including
the recent North Carolina Sheriff's Association Contract
#NCSA 25-02-0521.  As the top National Distributor, On Duty
Gear is able to extend an additional pricing discount for their
preferred customers, which includes the Novi Police Dept.

$47,690.00



 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

NOVEMBER 12, 2024 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval to award the Janitorial Services contract to GDI 

Integrated Facility Services in the amount of $255,024 for one (1) year with the 

option of two (2) one-year renewals. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Integrated Solutions - Facilities Management 

 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS:  

 Terminating current janitorial services agreement with Master Maintenance. 

 Signing a new agreement with GDI Integrated Facilities Services for one year. 

 Amending the current budget to reflect a $28,000 increase in service cost. The 

amendment will appear in the 2nd quarter budget amendment.  

 The current year-to-date interest income is higher than expected, and the 

additional income will be available to cover the additional janitorial costs; this 

will be reflected in the 2nd quarterly budget amendment. 

 

 FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 

  FY 24/25 FY 25/26 Total 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 28,000 $ 255,024 $ 283,024 

BUDGET    

General Fund, Janitorial Contracts 101-

265.10-814.200 
$ 199,674 $ 255,024 $ 454,698 

    

    

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 28,000 $ 0 $ 0 

FUND BALANCE IMPACT $ 28,000 $ 0 $ 0 

A difference of $28,000 for the remaining fiscal year of January through June 2025. 

 

 

 

Sabrina Lilla
Highlight



BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The City of Novi contracts for janitorial services at the following locations: City 

Hall/Civic Center, Public Safety Building, Firearms Training Center, Department of 

Public Works, Township Hall, and Lakeshore Park Community Building.  The current 

contract was established in March of 2024 with Master Maintenance and was 

intended for one year of service with the option of two additional renewals.  Over 

the last six months, Facility Management Staff have evaluated the current vendor’s 

performance, received input from building stakeholders, and performed reviews with 

the vendor.  It has been determined that the cleaning needs of the buildings are not 

being met consistently, and the terms of the agreement are not being fulfilled.  High 

staff turnover, insufficient training, and ineffective supervision have all been 

consistent issues with Master Maintenance, resulting in daily complaints and service 

requests for Facilities Staff.  Several attempts have been made to correct these 

concerns through on-site meetings and walkthroughs with the vendor, but there 

have been no improvements. At this juncture, Facilities Staff and invested parties 

believe that the current contract is not salvageable and recommend termination of 

the agreement with Master Maintenance within 30 days due to lack of performance.   

 

GDI Integrated Facility Services was the second highest-ranked bidder when the 

original Request for Proposal was posted on the Michigan Intergovernmental Trade 

Network (MITN) website in March 2024.  Master Maintenance was ultimately chosen 

over them due to cost.  Over the last two weeks, the facilities staff have repeatedly 

met with the administration and staff from GDI.  The pre-action plan included 

building walkthroughs, reviewing the scope of work in the contract, and GDI’s 

operational plan for Novi’s buildings.  After multiple conversations, the team believes 

that GDI has the capability, personnel, equipment, and experience to carry out this 

contract.  This ability was confirmed through feedback from the Novi Public Library, 

who hired GDI in June 2024 and have had nothing but positive feedback on their 

performance.    

 

GDI Integrated Facility Services has agreed to honor their bid from the RFP in March 

of $255,024 for one year of cleaning service with the option of two additional one-

year renewals.  The current agreement with Master Maintenance is $199,675 for the 

same term.  With six months left (services starting January 1) until the end of the fiscal 

year in which Facilities Management was budgeted for the cost of Master 

Maintenance’s services, there would be a difference in cost of $28,000 that is 

needed to cover the services of GDI.  After July 1, 2025, Facilities Management has 

requested a budget adjustment to cover the cost of GDI’s services moving forward. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Consideration of approval to award the Janitorial Services 

contract to GDI Integrated Facility Services in the amount of $255,024 for one (1) year 

with the option of two (2) one-year renewals.   

 



CONTRACT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES 

THIS CONTRACT FOR SERVICES AND MATERIALS (“Contract”), shall be considered as made 
and entered into as of the date of the last signature (“Effective Date”), and is between the 
City of Novi, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 45175 Ten Mile, 
Novi, Michigan 48375, (hereinafter referred to as “Client”), and GDI Integrated 
Facility Services, whose address is 24300 Southfield Road Suite 300 Southfield, MI. 
48075, (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”). 
THE CLIENT AND CONTRACTOR AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Article I. Statement and Performance of Work. 

For payment by the Client as provided under this Contract, Contractor shall provide the 
materials and perform the services described on and in Schedule A (the "Work"), which is 
attached hereto and made a part of this Contract by this reference, in a competent, 
accurate, efficient, timely, good, professional, thorough, complete and responsible 
manner, and in compliance with the terms and conditions set forth below.   

Article II. Timing of Performance. 

Performance of this Contract shall commence on January 1, 2025 and 
end on January 1, 2026.  Upon mutual consent of the Client and the 
Contractor, the contract may be renewed two (2) additional years in one (1) year 
increments. 

Article III. Contract Price and Payment. 

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Client agrees to pay Contractor 
an amount services and materials as specifically set forth in the completed Proposal 
attached which is part of the attached Schedule A.  Such payments are in exchange for 
and consideration of the timely and satisfactory performance and completion of the work 
required under and pursuant to this Contract.  The Client agrees to pay Contractor 
amounts due within thirty (30) days of receipt of an itemized billing/invoice from Contractor 
detailing all materials provided and work performed in connection with the billing and the 
hours and charges applicable to each such item.  Such itemized billings shall be submitted 
and shall be paid only upon satisfactory completion of the work itemized in the billing. 

All costs and expenses incurred by Contractor under this Contract are deemed to be 
included in the amounts set forth in Schedule A.   Contractor will obtain written approval of 
the Client prior to proceeding with any work that is not stated on Schedule A; otherwise, 
the Client will not be billed for such extra/additional work. 

Payments shall be made upon verification of invoices received by the Client. All payments 
to Contractor shall be submitted by mail at Contractor's address first listed above, unless 
Contractor provides written notice of a change in the address to which such payments are 
to be sent. 

Page 1 of 5



Article IV: Termination. 

A. 1. For cause:  In the event that either party shall breach the terms and conditions of
this Contract, the aggrieved party may notify the other party, in writing via certified
mail, of such breach and demand that the same be remedied within ten (10) days.  If
the defaulting party fails to remedy the breach as demanded, the aggrieved party
shall then have the right to terminate by giving the defaulting party thirty (30) days
written notice.  In addition, if at any time a voluntary petition in bankruptcy shall be filed
against either party and shall not be dismissed within thirty (30) days, or if either party
shall take advantage of any insolvency law, or if a receiver or trustee of any of a party’s
property shall be appointed and such appointments shall not be vacated within thirty
(30) days, the other party shall have the right, in addition to any other rights of
whatsoever nature that it may have at law or in equity, to terminate by giving thirty (30)
days’ notice in writing of such termination.

2. For convenience:  The Client may terminate the agreement, in whole or in part,
without showing cause upon giving thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor.
The Client shall pay all reasonable costs incurred by the Contractor up to the date of
notice of termination.  The Contractor will not be reimbursed for any anticipatory profits
that have not been earned up to the date of notice of termination.

B. In the event this Contract is terminated before completion, the Client shall not be
responsible to make any further payments for work performed after the effective date
of such termination, and shall pay Contractor for such materials as have been
delivered and for such work as has been completed and is eligible for payment under
the terms of this Contract through the date of such termination.  In all events, the Client
shall only be responsible to make the payments described in the preceding sentence if,
at the Client’s request, Contractor continues to fully perform its duties and obligations in
full compliance with the terms of this Contract through the effective date of the
termination.

Article V: Independent Contractor Relationship. 

A. In the performance of this Contract, the relationship of Contractor to the Client shall be
that of an independent contractor and not that of an employee or agent of Client.
Contractor is and shall perform under this Contract as an independent contractor, and
no liability or responsibility with respect to benefits of any kind, including without
limitation, medical benefits, worker’s compensation, pension rights, or other rights or
liabilities arising out of or related to a contract for hire or employer/employee
relationship shall arise or accrue to either party as a result of the performance of this
Contract.

Contractor, as an independent contractor, is not authorized to enter into or sign any
agreements on behalf of the Client or to make any representations to third parties that
are binding upon the Client.

B. Contractor represents that it will dedicate sufficient resources and provide all necessary
personnel required to perform the work described in Schedule A in accordance with
the terms and conditions of this Contract. Except as may be specifically stated and
agreed to in Schedule A, Contractor shall perform all of the work under this Contract

Page 2 of 5



and no other person or entity shall be assigned or sub-contracted to perform the work, 
or any part thereof, unless approved by the Client in advance. 

Article VI: Liability and Insurance. 

A. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Client, its elected and
appointed officials and employees, from and against any and all claims, demands,
suits, losses and settlements, including actual attorney fees incurred and all costs
connected therewith, for any damages which may be asserted, claimed or recovered
against the Client by reason of (i)  personal injury, death and/or property damages
which arises out of or is in any way connected or associated with the actions or
inactions of Contractor in performing or failing to perform the work; or (ii)  civil damages
which arise out of any dispute between Contractor and its subcontractors, affiliates,
employees or other private third parties in connection with this Contract.  Contractor
specifically agrees that it is Contractor’s responsibility, and not the responsibility of the
Client, to safeguard the property and materials used in performing this Contract.
Contractor agrees to hold the City harmless from any loss of or damage to such
property and materials used in connection with Contractor’s performance of this
Contract.

B. Contractor shall provide evidence of adequate insurance coverage in the types and
amounts set forth on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference. Such insurance shall be maintained at the specified level of coverage
throughout the term of this Contract, including any extension of such term, and will
cover all work, acts and omissions by and on behalf of Contractor in connection with
this Contract, with the Client as named additional insureds, but with such coverage
being primary and non-contributory as described in the attached Schedule A.

Article VII: Information. 

It is expressly acknowledged and agreed that all reports, opinions, compilations, research 
work, studies, data, materials, artifacts, samples, documents, plans, drawings, 
specifications, correspondence, ledgers, permits, manuals, applications, contracts, 
accountings, schedules, maps, logs, invoices, billings, photographs, videotapes and all 
other materials generated by and/or coming into the possession of Contractor during the 
term of this Contract, and any extension thereof, that in any way relate to the 
performance of work by Contractor under this Contract or that are otherwise related or 
relevant to the work, belong exclusively to the Client and shall be promptly delivered to the 
Client upon the termination of this Contract or, at any time, upon the Client's request. 

Article VIII: General Provisions. 

A. Entire Agreement.  This instrument, together with the attached Schedules, contains the
entire Contract between the Client and Contractor.  No verbal agreement,
conversation, or representation by or between any officer, agent, or employee of the
parties hereto, either before or after the execution of this Contract, shall affect or
modify any of the terms or obligations herein contained.

B. Compliance with Laws.  This Contract and all of Contractor’s work and practices shall
be subject to all applicable state, federal and local laws, ordinances, rules or
regulations, including without limitation, those which apply because Client is a public

Page 3 of 5



governmental agency or body.  Contractor represents that it is in compliance with all 
such laws and eligible and qualified to enter into this Contract. 

C. Governing Law.  This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan.

D. Assignment.  Contractor shall not assign this Contract or any part thereof without the
written consent of the Client.  This Contract shall be binding on the parties, their
successors, assigns and legal representatives.

E. Third Parties.  It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement is not made for
the benefit of any private third party.  It is acknowledged that Client may receive a
portion of the funding for the payments under this Contract from one or more private
sources, and it is understood by Contractor that it is hired by Client to work exclusively
for Client (and by extension for the Township should the work be accepted and
implemented by the Township) and Contractor agrees that no private party or parties
will be allowed to hold sway or influence, in any way, over Contractor’s performance of
the work.

F. Notices.  Written notices under this Contract shall be given to the parties at their
addresses contained in this Contract by personal or registered mail delivery to the
attention of the following persons:

Client:  City Manager Victor Cardenas and City Clerk Cortney Hanson 
Contractor:  GDI Integrated Facility Services 

G. Changes.  Any changes in the provisions of this Contract must be in writing and signed
by the Client and Contractor.

H. Waivers.  No waiver of any term or condition of this Contract shall be binding and
effective unless in writing and signed by all parties, with any such waiver being limited
to that circumstance only and not applicable to subsequent actions or events.

I. Jurisdiction and Venue of Contract.  This Contract shall be considered for all purposes,
including the establishment of jurisdiction and venue in any court action between the
parties, as having been entered into and consummated in the City of Novi, Oakland
County, Michigan.

J. Conflict.  In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the above provisions of
this Contract and either or both of the attached Schedules, the provisions in the above
text shall govern.

K. Anti-Discrimination. The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee, or
applicant for employment because of religion, race, color, national origin, age, sex,
height, weight, handicap, ancestry, place of birth, sexual preference or marital status.
The Contractor further covenants that it will comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1973, as
amended; and the Michigan Civil Rights Act of 1976 (78. Stat. 252 and 1976 PA 453)
and will require a similar covenant on the part of any consultant or subcontractor
employed in the performance of this contract.

Page 4 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Client and the Contractor have executed this Contract in 
Oakland County, Michigan, as of the date first listed above. 

WITNESS AND DATES  CITY OF NOVI 
OF SIGNATURES: 

_______________________________  

Date:  __________________________  

_______________________________  

Date:  __________________________  

________________________________
By:  Justin Fischer 
Its:  Mayor 

_________________________________ 
By:  Cortney Hanson 
Its:  Clerk 

WITNESS AND DATES CONTRACTOR 
OF SIGNATURES:  

_______________________________ ________________________________
By:  GDI Integrated Facility 
Services 
Its:    Date:  __________________________  

SCHEDULE A will be attached to and become part of the contract.   Schedule A 
consists of the contractor’s proposal and the RFP documents. 

Page 5 of 5



GDI Integrated Facility Services




























































































































































































	Top
	Item 	Presentations from applicants for Boards and Commissions
	June 2025 Candidate Presentation Memo 

	Item 1.	Dick's House of Sport JSP24-31
	JSP24-31_Dick's House of Sport_SLU_PSP Motion sheet
	24-31 DICK'S HOUSE OF SPORT SLU PSP COUNCIL PACKET

	Item 2.	Water Distribution Valve Exercising Program Award
	Motion sheet - Valve Exercising
	Valve Exercising Packet

	Item 3.	Approval of resolution to authorize Budget Amendment #2025-5
	MOTION 2025-5 Net Zero
	3rd Qtr 2025-5 BA - Net Zero
	Riffle Moiton Sheet
	Janitorial Motion Sheet Support

	Item 4.	Approval of the City’s 2025-2026 property and liability insurance coverage with Travelers Insurance in the amount of $620,653.
	Travelers Motions Sheet
	Novi - PEA 25-26
	07012025 Proposal

	Item A.	Approval of Minutes
	250519 R

	Item B.	Consideration of Amendment #1 to the Transit Enhancement Service Agreement with People’s Express (PEX) to extend use of Civic Center office and parking space through December 31, 2025, and to increase the monthly rent to $600.
	Motion sheet - PEX facilities agreement amendment #1 - Jun-Dec 2025
	People's Express Amendment 1

	Item C.	Gold Buy and Jewelry Pawnbroker License
	2025 PB- Gold Buy & Jewelry Motion Sheet
	2024 PB- Gold Buy & Jewlery Application_Redacted
	2024 PB- Gold Buy & Jewlery PD Approval
	2024 PB- Gold Buy & Jewlery CD Approval
	2024 PB- Gold Buy & Jewlery FD Approval

	Item D.	City Initiated Rezoning to I-1 or former Keford PRO property at 45241 Grand River Ave
	City-Initiated Rezoning of 45241 Grand River Ave 18.251 former Kerford PRO2nd Reading
	City Council Packet–18.751 45241 Grand River Ave Rezoning

	Item E.	2025 Festival of Chariots Road Closure Resolution
	2025 Festival of Chariots Motion Sheet
	2025 Festival of Chariots - Resolution
	Packet

	Item F.	2025 Moovin' thru the Midway 5K Road Closure Resolution
	Motion-Sheet-Moovin' thru the Midway 2025
	Moovin' thru the Midway 5K 2025 - Resolution
	Packet

	Item G.	Resolution authorizing a Uniform Video Service Local Franchise Agreement with Charter Communications, LLC, dba Spectrum
	Motion-Sheet-Charter Communications
	Charter Communications Resolution
	2025-05-27 Ltr to Mayor.Council re Spectrum Video Franchise Agreement Request
	Charter Communications Cover Letter re Franchise and PEG Fees
	Charter Communications Uniform Video Service Local Franchise Agreement 5.19.25

	Item H.	Executive Session
	ITEM-Staff-2a6ff3dab1714ca9b9300057508402d4 (6)

	Item I.	Warrant
	Warrant xxxx Motion sheet
	WARRANTS 1181

	Bottom

